to manage staff costs, direct costs and
overheads, revenue projections are
inherently uncertain due to the short
term nature of our order book and oil
and gas market conditions.

The US business underperformed against
budget in 2018 and whilst not probable, it
is possible that further underperformance
may occur in 2019 if expenditure by our
clients reduces. Our US business may
exceed budget if market conditions allow.
An underperformance against budget
may lead to an impairment of this asset.

The investment value associated with
the US business at 31 December was
£100,472,000.

Report and Accounts 2018

131

Financial statements

3. PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO SHAREHOLDERS
The 2017 profit has been restated as a result of a change in the treatment of the impairment loss that the company recognised on its
investment in its US subgroup. Previously this loss was recognised directly in reserves. It has now been shown as a charge to profit and
loss with a corresponding transfer from the other reserve to offset the effect on the profit and loss reserve. There is no impact on
2018 opening reserves. The profit attributable to shareholders for 2017 as previously stated was £7,218,000. The restated loss for
2017 is £29,217,000.

No profit and loss account is disclosed by the Parent Company as allowed by Section 408 of the Companies Act 2006.

The remuneration of the auditors for the statutory audit of the Company was £50,000 (2017: £50,000).

4. INTANGIBLE ASSETS
£000s Goodwill

Cost

At 1 January 2018 and at 31 December 2018 2,134

Amortisation

At 1 January 2018 1,817

Charge for the year 66

At 31 December 2018 1,883

Net book value at 31 December 2018 251

Net book value at 31 December 2017 317

5. TANGIBLE ASSETS

£000s

Alterations
to leasehold

premises

Fixtures,
fittings,

IT and
equipment Total

Cost or valuation

At 1 January 2018 545 7,299 7,844

Additions 54 1,123 1,177

Disposals – (112) (112)

At 31 December 2018 599 8,310 8,909

Depreciation

At 1 January 2018 487 6,542 7,029

Charge for the year 18 321 339

At 31 December 2018 505 6,863 7,368

Net book value at 31 December 2018 94 1,447 1,541

Net book value at 31 December 2017 58 757 815

132

Report and Accounts 2018

Financial statements

132

6. INVESTMENTS
£000s 2018 2017

Subsidiary undertakings

Cost

At 1 January and 31 December 2018 455,670 455,670

Provisions

At 1 January 94,670 58,235

Impairment 7,644 36,435

At 31 December 2018 102,314 94,670

Net book value at 31 December 2018 353,356 361,000

The Group’s investment in its US business was impaired by £7,644,000 (2017: £36,435,000). This has been recorded through the
profit and loss account. The impact on the profit and loss reserve is offset by a transfer of the same amount from the other reserve.